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Highest Protein Pennsylvania
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EDSEL+SCOT RINEHIMER
FLOYD&GARY RINEHIMER

HILLSIDE FARMS INC 756
808
794

67.7 20812
70.7 22001
59.9 22534

LYCOMING
50.4 24452

164.3 21890
MCKEAN

52.4
122.0

MERCER
23 6
62.4

108.5
43.3

122 1
39.2
96.9
50.3
79.7

MIFFLIN
MELVIN&JUDY PEACHEY 58 4 30277
LEE AND JOANNE YODER 75 8 26929
DAVID T HOSTETLER 6 1 9 26454
MARK & VERNA PEACHEY 70 X 25423
LOWELL J PEACHEY 568 26326
DAVID JStRUTH PEACHEY 50 ’3 25149
VER-NAN HOLSTEINS 59 g 25113DALE I KING 66.0 23492
G SHELDON PEACHEY 103.5 22707
KISH VIEW FARM 222.7 24142
RAYMOND S HOSTETLER 43.5 23875
VALLEY VIEW FARM 81.4 21937
NATHAN E. YODER 63.7 22338
KORE E YODER 113.3 23632
THE AMMON FARMS 76.8 22524

MONTGOMERY
36.1 23346

MONTOUR
58.0 22299

NORTHHAMPTON
KLEIN FARMS 73.5 27540 974
KEYSTONE FARM 87.6 28974 1102
FRANK MILLER JR 58.7 27535 946
JUNIPERDALE FARM 72.7 26622 1124
VALKIES REG HOLSTEIN 68.8 26232 892
BREWER FARMS 85.5 24487 928
RED MAPL-SPRING FARMIO2.7 23538 848
EXCELSIOR FARM-FLECK 98.0 22662 839

BOSCH FARMS
LOST BROOK FARM

DETRICKS FARM
JAMES&JUDITH LARSON

24245
21752

835
842

MRS CHARLES ROBINSON
AMAZING GRACE DAIRY
TOM Sc HAZEL GANDER
DALE L KEENER
OLSON DAIRY
DAVE&APRIL POLONSKY
HILLVIEW ACRES
DANE YEAGER
CANON DAIRY

DARYL EVANS

26588
25734
24671
24555
24247
23037
22894
21748
21952

886
790

798

3.6
3.7
3.5

3.4
3.8

3.7
3.6

3.4

683
679

728
691

741
684

722

HARVEY & SALLY ROSS 758 3.4 680

NORTHUMBERLANI
GARVIN SCHAFFER 88.4 24899
FRED & TOM STROUSE 66.2 26417
RM D SHULTZ FARMS 112.0 25198
GARY TRUCKENMILLER 79.9 24248
MATTHEW 5. JACI LUCAS 39.6 22346
J DANIEL FAUS 129.3 23606

803
972
949
936
823
829

782
761
757
742
711
702

PERRY
JESSE+BARB SINGLETON 54.2
DAVE+PAT MC LAUGHLIN 34.6
WELLER'S DAIRY 65.7
MELVIN S WEAVER 90.4
ED + WILMA MCMILLEN 49.9
CARL E MC MILLEN 99.4
OL - MAPLES FARM 89.8
KENNETH R BENNER 71.7
ROBRT / BON ITA RODGERS 39’. 9
NEVIN G RICE 120.8
LESTERScBRIANFLEISHER 54.8
O'TOOLE BRO'S 59.4

25675
24983
24138
25256
23530
23354
23058
23423
22644
22908
21688
22047

HUBERT + LINDA LOY
RAY E MC MILLEN

RON+CANDY COONEY

HARRY E RHOADS

T + R FARM
BUFF RUN FARM
LOCUST-RIDGE FARM
DANIEL Z MARTIN JR

88.5 22847
81.0 22093

POTTER
67.6 22786

SCHUYLKILL
BRIAN RUCH
CARL A FARMS INC
JAMES D DUNN
CLAIR CARMAN
SUNTRAIL DAIRY FARM
RANDY MILLER
JAMES HEPLER
MILLER & REX INC
BURDELL TROXELL
HAROLD FRYER
KURTZ DAIRY FARM

57.4
84.4
97.7
57.0
71.5
42.8
78.6
36.9
35.4
33.4
72.4

SNYDER
CHRISS+TRISH NIPPLE
IVAN K STOLTZFUS
DARE E LAND
PASTURE GREEN FARM
JL & CL SHAFFER
R.KEITH McCOOL
H L NAREHOOD & SONS
ALAN R NAREHOOD
GLENN & BARB CARPER

26681
26297
26048
26850
22892
22991
24748
24202
22385
22314
21961

44.7 27848
51.5 26251
68.7 23631
48.6 24155
37.2 22720
58.4 24639
55.1 23070
26.2 21531
51.2 22425

SOMERSET

D AND D HOTTENSTEIN
SILVERSTRIM FARMS
ROBERT INSINGER

31.7 22895
SULLIVAN

LLOYD & DENISE PEASE
HUBAL FARMS
RANSOMED RANSOMDAIRY
MARK TOMPKINS
R M SHIPSKY & SONS
JIM ROGERS
WALKER FARMS
HARVATINE FARMS
JOHN CASTROGIOVANNI
COTTRELL BROTHERS
POLICE BROS
FRANCIS HIBBARD&SONS
EMPET FARMS

BISHCROFT FARM
GOR-WOOD-D
CHATHAM-VALLEY HOL.
SCOTT & LISA BUSH
WM & CAR CHAMBERLAIN

73.2 22738
102.6 22024
63.6 21846

SUSQUEHANNA
58.7
61.2

101.8
57.4
60.7

28454
28640
26273
24282
23323

62.3 23713
64.0

102.3
98.8
66.6
79.3
85.4
51.6

TIOGA
168.5
166.2
91.4
86.6
63.7

UNION
76.4
51.4
57.7
70.5

833
842

866

717

856
726
724

24332
23250
23094
22174
23792
22396
21933

27065 979
24325 914
23012 1020
22411 839
22847 797

3.6
3.8

3 8

3.1

3.8
3.3
3.3

3.6
3.8
4.4
3.7
3.5

30318 1080 3 6
26677 1045 3.9
24246 890 3.7
24403 850 3.5

ALAN C KALER
AMOS M STOLTZFUS
FLOYD W. MARTIN
MEADOW POND FARM

coa J & L FARM
CHESTER L BENDER6 ' ' SPRUCE RUN FARM
JOSEPH E SNYDER

DICK-MAR FARMS
835 JERRY+KATHY BEARY
803
799
786
733
732
732
728
706
701
686

687

726
693
684 ADAM S & JANICE DERR

HARRY R MARKER
904 JAMES E MC QUAIDE
845 WILLIAM BUTTERMOPE
BX6 CATALINA DAIRY
762

MILLCREEK (Erie County)
The North East High School

Envirothon team recently won
Erst place in the national 2001
Canon Envirothon competition.

“Pennsylvanians have many
reasons to be proud of these five
young men first they used their
environmental knowledge to set
the highest score ever to win the
state title, and now they have
brought home the national title
to Pennsylvania,” Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) , Secretary
David E. Hess said during a cer-
emony at Headwaters Conserva-
tion Park in Erie County.

The members of the winning
team are: Carson Engelskirger;
Jeremy Stempka; Justin Pier-
son; Markus Fish; and Doug
Fynan. Team advisors are John
Hallenburg and Patrick Coyne.

The team won the 2001
Canon Envirothon the last week
of July during competition at
Hinds Community College in
Raymond, Miss., where they
competed against teams from 41
other states and seven Canadian
provinces.

Each of members received a
$3,000 scholarship and products
from Canon. The coaches and
the Erie County Conservation
District received digital cam-
eras.

749 WAYNE-ROGER SHERWOOD
745
721 SCOTT & APRIL COOPER
721 SMYSERS RICHLAWN FMS
708 WALK LE HOLSTEINS
694 RUTTERS-HOLSTEINS
691 LEONARD GREEK
690 LYNN WOLF
682 EARL FUHRMAN

KATE-ANN
801 WAYSHAR FARM
750 GLEN & DAWN ANDERSON
708

“The first challenge for the
North East team was competing
in the Erie County competi-
tion,” Erie County Conserva-
tion District Manager Leßoy
Gross said.

695 MYERWOOD FARMS
688 ALLA-VALLEY FARM

903
811
731
727

first Erie County Envirothon in
1991 to 28 teams this year.”

The North East team won the
2001 Canon Envirothon by scor-
ing 554.5 points out of a possible
700.

Thousands of Pennsylvania
students in grades 9-12 partici-
pate each year in the Envirothon
program. The Envirothon tests
students’ knowledge of environ-
mental resources and their rela-
tion to each other and human
activities. The teams complete

WASHINGTON, D.C. - The
Independent Community Bank-
ers of America recently congrat-
ulated the U.S. Senate on
passage ofa $5.5 billionfarm aid
package.

“Now lenders and their farm
customers can be certain that
needed aid is on its way. Many
farmers will continue to struggle
even with this assistance, which
is why a new and improvedfarm
bill will be so important to our
family farmers and ranchers,”
stated ICBA Chairman Robert
I. Gulledge.

“This has been a difficult task
but we congratulate the Senate
for acting before the August
recess, ensuring a known
amount of aid will be sent to
farm country. With the low
prices we’ve seen in agriculture,
farmers are struggling to make
their farm operations cash flow.
The government farm-aid pack-

“Conservation districts across
the state sponsor the county
events. In Erie County this has
become very competitive, grow-
ing from just a few teams in the

RONALD HUNTER
ROLLING ACRES
JARED LINDELL
MARTHA BEARDSLEY
FOGGY MEADOWS FARM
ELZIE&MARGRETLINDEL#
JOHN E MARCHEZAK
HAMILTON BROS
PLAINFIELD FARM PART

ROWE BROS
EROH DAIRY
RYAN C. WILMARTH
DALE & SANDY WOROBEY
CARL SHEPSTONE
KEV&GERARDA BURLEIGH
RIVERSIDE FARM
JACK AND ELLA CHYLE
CREAMTON DAIRY
HIGHLAND FARMS

Erie County Team Celebrated As
National Envirothon Champion

41.0 23660 865 3.7
66.6 23052 860 3.7
38.3 24056 860 3.6
50.1 23690 827 3,5
50.4 22698 858 3.8
26.3 23187 854 3.7
48.1 22383 868 3.9
63.5 22115 808 3.7

VENANGO
162.1 24979 961 3.8
61.1 22036 814 3,7

WARREN
34.8 25125 828
43.9 23289 844
81.3 24133 842
43.5 22889 869
72.1 21823 735
87.5 22492 815

WASHINGTON
68.2 25530 870

299.5 24053 864
91 0 24107 924

WAYNE
91.4 273691062
58.7 26676 “739
38.8 22524 808
45.2 23049 804
79.8 22629 815
53.5 22833 851
50.1 22471 861
71.9 22145 736
31.3 21990 815
67.0 22096 807

WESTMORELAND
121.8 25426 936
72.2 26212 868
63.3 22554 847
44.8 22597 738

165.9 22475 877
WYOMING

69.1
YORK

73.9 28278 1000
77.1 27803 1014

124.7 26661 995
56.6 26499 943
67.2 26131 886

123.8 23956 816
98.3 25066 843
35.2 23489 749
88.5 24137 857
85.1 22568 750

NEW JERSEY
351.3 27302 964
20.2 23702 1022

24781 870

763
684

3.3
3.6
3.5
3.8
3.4
3.6

751
737
733
684
678
677

3.4
3.6
3.8

779
737
724

3.7
3.3
3.8
3.3
3.9

793
777
697
697
689

3.5

3.5
4.3

NEW YORK
RICH & DONNA HILL 43.3 22656 975
POWELL FARMS 103.9 23667 871
WINSOR ACRES 1381.9 24016 851
RON,KAREN,&RON CHASE 83.6 23038 864

748

798
763

4.3
3.7
3.5
3.8

763
751
700
690

exercises in aquatics, forestry,
soils, wildlife and a current envi-
ronmental issue. The 2001 issue
was nonpoint source pollution.

For more information on the
Envirothon, contact Pennsylva-
nia Envirothon Chair Lorelle
Steach at 814-623-7900 or
www.envirothon.org, or visit the
Envirothon website through the
PA PowerPort at www.sta-
te.pa.us, or directly at www.dep-
. state,pa, us (directLlNK
“Envirothon”).

ICBA Congratulates Senate
On Passing Farm Aid

ages have allowed many farmers
to hang on from one year to the
next. Enacting a stronger farm
safety net in the next farm bill
and an aggressive U.S. trade
policy are the next steps Con-
gress needs to take to helpresus-
citate American agriculture,”
Gulledge said.

Gulledge is also chairman,
president, and CEO of Citizens’
Bank, a $75 million-asset com-
munity bank in Robertsdale,
Ala.

ICBA is the primary voice for
the nation’s community banks,
representing 5,000 institutions
at nearly 17,000 locations na-
tionwide.


