## **Highest Protein Pennsylvania**

(Continued from Page B18)										
HILLSIDE FARMS INC										
EDSEL+SCOT RINEHIMER	67.7									
FLOYD&GARY RINEHIMER	, . ,									
PHOIDEGARI KINEHIMER			794	3.5	679					
BOSCH FARMS	LYCOMI									
LOST BROOK FARM	50.4	24452	835	3.4	728					
LODI BROOK PARM	164.3	21890	842	3.8	691					
DETRICKS FARM	MCKEAN									
JAMES&JUDITH LARSON	52.4	24245	886	3.7	741					
UAMES&UUDITH LARSON	122.0		790	3.6	684					
MDC CHARLES DORTHON	MERCER									
MRS CHARLES ROBINSON	•	26588	959	3.6	804					
AMAZING GRACE DAIRY	62.4	25734	924	3.6	779					
TOM & HAZEL GANDER		24671	941	3.8	760					
DALE L KEPNER	43.3	24333	9 111	37						
OLSON DAIRY	122 1	24247	801	3 3	722					
DAVE&APRIL POLONSKY	39.2	23037	834	3.6						
HILLVIEW ACRES	96.9	22894	834 846	3.7						
DANE TEAGER	50.3	21748	797	27						
CANON DAIRY	79.7	21952	820	3.7						
	MIFFLI	N 21332	620	3./	680					
MELVIN&JUDY PEACHEY	59 /	20277	1110	2 7	001					
LEE AND JOANNE YODER	76.8	26929								
DAVID T HOSTETLER	(1 0	26757	985	3.7						
MARK & VERNA PEACHEY	70 1	20434	951 978	3.6						
LOWELL J PEACHEY	56.8	23423	9/8	3.8	793					
DAVID J&RUTH PEACHEY	50.8	20320	921 906	3.5	786					
VER-NAN HOLSTEINS	59 8	25149	906							
DALE I KING	66.0	25113								
G SHELDON PEACHEY		23492	902							
	103.5	22707	865	3.8						
KISH VIEW FARM	222.7 43.5	24142	864	3.6						
RAYMOND S HOSTETLER	43.5	23875	877	3.7	709					
VALLEY VIEW FARM NATHAN E. YODER	81.4	21937 22338	822	3.7	708					
NATHAN E. YODER		22338	831	3.7	701					
KORE E YODER	113.3	23632 22524	882	3.7	701					
KORE E YODER THE AMMON FARMS	76.8	22524	814	3.7	699					
	MONTGOM	ERY								
DARYL EVANS	36.1	23346	798	3.4	722					
	MONTOUR									
HARVEY & SALLY ROSS	58.0	22299	758	3.4	680					
	NORTHHAI			• • •						
KLEIN FARMS	73.5	27540	974	3.5	893					
KLEIN FARMS KEYSTONE FARM FRANK MILLER IR				3.8	886					
FRANK MILLER JR	58.7	27535	946							
JUNIPERDALE FARM	72.7	28974 27535 26622 26232	1124	3.4 4.2	805					
VALKIES REG HOLSTEIN	68.8	26232	892	3 4	802					
BREWER FARMS	85.5	24487	928	3.4	746					
RED MAPL-SPRING FARM	102.7	23538	848	3.6	713					
EXCELSIOR FARM-FLECK	98.0	22662	839	3.7	702					
	NORTHUM			3.1	702					
GARVIN SCHAFFER	88.4	24899	803	2 2	782					
FRED & TOM STROUSE	66.2	26417	972	3.2	761					
	112.0	25198	949	3.7						
GARY TRUCKENMILLER	79.9			3.8	757					
MATTURE C TROIT LUCK		24248	936	3.9	742					
MATTHEW & JACI LUCAS	39.6	22346	823	3.7	711					
	129.3	23606	829	3.5	702					
	PERRY		0.50							
	54.2	25675	868	3.4	771					
DAVE+PAT MC LAUGHLIN	34.6	24983		3.4	759					
WELLER'S DAIRY	65.7	24138		3.7	748					
MELVIN S WEAVER	90.4	25256		3.5	738					
	49.9	23530		3.6	720					
CARL E MC MILLEN	99.4	23354		3.6	715					
OL - MAPLES FARM	89.8	23058		3.4	700					
KENNETH R BENNER	71.7	23423		3.6	699					
ROBRT/BONITA RODGERS	39.9	22644		3.8	697					
	120.8	22908		3.7	693					
LESTER&BRIANFLEISHER	54.8	21688		3.8	687					
O'TOOLE BRO'S	59.4	22047	820	3.7	686					



#### Give Your Calves a Helping Hand... The New Born Calf

OPTI-START / OPTI-CARE contains a source of live, naturally occurring microorganisms to help support the natural developing micro biological environment in the digestive tract.

### Give Your Cows a Helping hand... The High SCC Cow

Boost Immune System - Shed Down Infection Use IMPRO GEL CAP FORMULA (NO Milk Withholding) l each DAIRY M CAP

1 each DAIRY R CAP 1 each FRESH COW C CAP Feed 2 or MVP DAIRY BOOST daily for 30 days

> **IMRPO Products ARE used on** Organic Dairy Farms



**AARON GROFF & SON** 103 Clearview Drive

### (717) 354-4631 (800) 468-4909

Ray K Espenshade Lewisburg, PA (570) 524-7566 Carl Close

(717) 235-2730

Glen Rock, PA

Carl Deibert Bedford, PA (814) 623-6443

Maryland Farm Care Westminster, MD (717) 359-5793

yivailia						MEADOW BOND EARN	38.3 50.1	24056	860		712
<b>U</b>						MEADOW POND FARM J & L FARM	50.1 50.4	23690	827	3.5	705
ROBERT + LINDA LOY	88.5			3.6	684	CHESTER L BENDER	26.3	22698 23187	854	3.8	700
RAY E MC MILLEN	81.0	22093	842	3.8	677	SPRUCE RUN FARM	48.1	22383			693
	POTTER					TOSEDH E GMVDED	63.5	22115	868 808		691
RON+CANDY COONEY	67.6	22786	866	38	705	SOSETH E SNIDER	VENANGO		000	3.1	689
	SCHUYLK					DICK-MAR FARMS	162.1	24979	961	3 8	763
BRIAN RUCH	57.4	26681			835	JERRY+KATHY BEARY	61.1	22036	814	3.7	684
CARL A FARMS INC	84.4	26297		J.J	803					J.,	
JAMES D DUNN	97.7	26048			799						
CLAIR GARMAN	57.0	26850		٠.٠	786	DOMALD	WARREN				251
SUNTRAIL DAIRY FARM		22892			733	DOLL THE SECTOR	34.8	25125			
RANDY MILLER	42.8	22991			732	73 D DD	43.9	23289			
JAMES HEPLER	78.6	24748			732	JARED LINDELL	81.3	24133			
MILLER & REX INC	36.9	24202		٠.٠	728	ECCON MERCANA	43.5	22889			
BURDELL TROXELL	35.4	22385		J. J	706	DI CITUCIAN CONTRA	72.1	21823			
HAROLD FRYER	33.4	22314			701			22492	812	3.6	0//
KURTZ DAIRY FARM	72.4	21961	844	3.8	686		WASHINGTON 68.2 25530 870 3.4 77			770	
CURTOR METERS	SNYDER	07040	1004			JOHN E MARCHEZAK HAMILTON BROS	68.2				
CHRISS+TRISH NIPPLE	44.7	27848			893	DI ATMETER	299.5	24053 24107			
IVAN K STOLTZFUS DARE E LAND	51.5 68.7	26251 23631		3.8	782		91 0 WAYNE	24107	724	3.0	124
		24155		4.0	740		91.4	27369	1062	2 0	816
PASTURE GREEN FARM JL & CL SHAFFER	37.2	22720		3.4 4.0	733 716	****	58.7	26676			
R.KEITH McCOOL	58.4	24639		3.5	710		38.8	22524			
H L NAREHOOD & SONS	55.1	23070			686	DAY		23049			
ALAN R NAREHOOD	26.2	21531		4.3	682		79.8	22629			
GLENN & BARB CARPER	51.2	22425			677	******		22833			
	SOMERSE			3.0	0,,	RIVERSIDE FARM	50.1	22471			
HARRY E RHOADS	31.7	22895	717	3.1	687	JACK AND ELLA CHYLE		22145			
	SULLIVA	N		5.1		CREAMTON DAIRY	31.3	21990			
D AND D HOTTENSTEIN	73.2	22738	856	3.8	726		67.0	22096			
SILVERSTRIM FARMS	102.6	22024		3.3	693		WESTMO	RELAND			
ROBERT INSINGER	63.6	21846	724	3.3	684	ADAM S & JANICE DERR	121.8	25426	936	3.7	793
	SUSQUEH					HARRY R MARKER	72.2	26212			
LLOYD & DENISE PEASE	58.7	28454				JAMES E MC QUAIDE	63.3	22554			
HUBAL FARMS	61.2	28640				WILLIAM BUTTERMORE	44.8	22597			
RANSOMED RANSOMDAIRY		26273	901	3.4	816	CATALINA DAIRY	165.9	22475	877	3.9	689
MARK TOMPKINS	57.4	24282			762		WYOMING	-			
R M SHIPSKY & SONS		23323				WAYNE-ROGER SHERWOOD	69.1	24781	870	3.5	748
JIM ROGERS	62.3	23713			745	COOMM C ADDES	YORK				000
WALKER FARMS	64.0	24332	767	3.6		SCOTT & APRIL COOPER	73.9	28278			
HARVATINE FARMS JOHN CASTROGIOVANNI	102.3	23250 23094		3.3	721	SMYSERS RICHLAWN FMS WALK LE HOLSTEINS	77.1	27803			
COTTRELL BROTHERS	66.6	22174	785	3.6	708	RUTTERS-HOLSTEINS	124.7	26661			
PULICE BROS	79.3	23792	856	3.6		LEONARD GREEK	56.6	26499	943	3.6	790
FRANCIS HIBBARD&SONS	-	22396		3.9		LYNN WOLF	67.2	26131 23956			
EMPET FARMS	51.6	21933		3.8		EARL FUHRMAN	123.8 98.3	25066			
	TIOGA	<b>0</b> 1333	0.0	3.0	002	KATE-ANN	35.2	23489		3.4	
BISHCROFT FARM	168.5	27065	979	3 6	801	WAYSHAR FARM	88.5	24137		3.6	
GOR-WOOD-D	166.2	24325				GLEN & DAWN ANDERSON	85.1	22568		3.3	
CHATHAM-VALLEY HOL.		23012	1020	4 4	708	TODAN W DIMIN ANDERSON	NEW JER		, 50	3.3	0,,
SCOTT & LISA BUSH	86.6	22411				MYERWOOD FARMS	351.3	27302	964	3 5	798
WM & CAR CHAMBERLAIN		22847			688	ALLA-VALLEY FARM	20.2	23702			
	UNION						NEW YOR			7.3	
T + R FARM	76.4	30318	1080	3 6	903	RICH & DONNA HILL	43.3	22656	975	4.3	763
BUFF RUN FARM	51.4	26677			811	POWELL FARMS	103.9	23667			
LOCUST-RIDGE FARM	57.7	24246	890	3.7			1381.9				
DANITEL 7 MADENTAL TO	70 E	24402	050	3 r		DOM KARTH - DOM					C 0 0

ALAN C KALER

AMOS M STOLTZFUS

FLOYD W. MARTIN

# **Erie County Team Celebrated As National Envirothon Champion**

MILLCREEK (Erie County) - The North East High School Envirothon team recently won first place in the national 2001 Canon Envirothon competition.

DANIEL Z MARTIN JR

"Pennsylvanians have many reasons to be proud of these five young men first they used their environmental knowledge to set the highest score ever to win the state title, and now they have brought home the national title to Pennsylvania," Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Secretary David E. Hess said during a ceremony at Headwaters Conservation Park in Erie County.

The members of the winning team are: Carson Engelskirger; Jeremy Stempka; Justin Pierson; Markus Fish; and Doug Fynan. Team advisors are John Hallenburg and Patrick Coyne.

The team won the 2001 Canon Envirothon the last week of July during competition at Hinds Community College in Raymond, Miss., where they competed against teams from 41 other states and seven Canadian provinces.

Each of members received a \$3,000 scholarship and products from Canon. The coaches and the Erie County Conservation District received digital cam-

"The first challenge for the North East team was competing in the Erie County competition," Erie County Conservation District Manager LeRoy Gross said.

'Conservation districts across the state sponsor the county events. In Erie County this has become very competitive, growing from just a few teams in the first Erie County Envirothon in 1991 to 28 teams this year."

727 RON, KAREN, &RON CHASE

The North East team won the 2001 Canon Envirothon by scoring 554.5 points out of a possible

Thousands of Pennsylvania students in grades 9-12 participate each year in the Envirothon program. The Envirothon tests students' knowledge of environmental resources and their relation to each other and human activities. The teams complete

exercises in aquatics, forestry, soils, wildlife and a current environmental issue. The 2001 issue was nonpoint source pollution.

23038 864 3.8 690

23660 865 3.7

23052 860 3.7

24056

66.6

724 713

712

For more information on the Envirothon, contact Pennsylvania Envirothon Chair Lorelle Steach at 814-623-7900 or www.envirothon.org, or visit the Envirothon website through the PA PowerPort at www.state.pa.us, or directly at www.dep-.state.pa.us (directLINK "Envirothon").

## ICBA Congratulates Senate On Passing Farm Aid

WASHINGTON, D.C. - The Independent Community Bankers of America recently congratulated the U.S. Senate on passage of a \$5.5 billion farm aid package.

"Now lenders and their farm customers can be certain that needed aid is on its way. Many farmers will continue to struggle even with this assistance, which is why a new and improved farm bill will be so important to our family farmers and ranchers," stated ICBA Chairman Robert I. Gulledge.

This has been a difficult task but we congratulate the Senate for acting before the August recess, ensuring a known amount of aid will be sent to farm country. With the low prices we've seen in agriculture, farmers are struggling to make their farm operations cash flow. The government farm-aid pack-

ages have allowed many farmers to hang on from one year to the next. Enacting a stronger farm safety net in the next farm bill and an aggressive U.S. trade policy are the next steps Congress needs to take to help resuscitate American agriculture," Gulledge said.

Gulledge is also chairman, president, and CEO of Citizens' Bank, a \$75 million-asset community bank in Robertsdale,

ICBA is the primary voice for the nation's community banks, representing 5,000 institutions at nearly 17,000 locations nationwide.

